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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 16th August, 1972/the 25th
Sravana,  1894    (Saka)

The House met at eleven   of  the clock.
MR. DEPUTY-CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS


 DECLINE IN HINDU POPULATION

*325.    SHRI O. P. TYAGI  DR.
BHAI MAHAVIR :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the increase in Hindu opulation as compared to the other communities as published in the Census Report

1972 gives a clear indication that Government applied the Family Planning Programmes only for Hindus and not for others;

(b) if not, what are the reasons for the decline in the population of Hindus; and

(c) whether Government are proposing to adopt measures with a view to ensuring uniform effect of family planning programme among all communities.]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. KISKU) : (a) The final population totals of 1971 Census published in 1972 show that the growth rate of Hindus was lower during 1961—71, than that of other religious groups, except the Buddhists. During the period 1951—61 also the growth rate of the Hindus had been lower than that of the other religious groups. It is not true that the Government applied the family planning programme only to the Hindus.

(b) In the absence of religion-wis«
figures on rates of birth, death, migration and conversion from one religion to another it is not possible to identify the precise reasons for differences in the growth rates of the religious communities. However, certain features of Hindu customs and practices such as restriction on widow-remarriage, might induce a somewhat lower fertility among   Hindus.

(c) The Family Planning Programme has been accepted more or less by all sections of the population. For wider acceptance and adoption of the small family norm a broad based programme of mass education and motivation utilising various mass media including the indigenous ones is being carried out. Interpersonal communication through a network of extension workers supplements the motivational effort. Every effort is made to inform, educate and persuade all the sections of the society. A number of studies couducted in the past have revealed that the percentage of various communities availing of the facilities under the family planning programme is

**The   question   was  actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri   O.P. Tyagi. *[
] English translation.


3        Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions         4


more or less the same as their percentage in the total population. Nevertheless, it is proposed to strengthen further the educational and motivational efforts for accelerating the pace of the programme, especially among the socially and economically backward sections of the population.


*[   ] Hindi translation.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The question is, decline in Hindu population. Is this to be headed like this ? Are we to discuss family planning programme or the decline in Hindu population, Muslim population or Christian population ? It is purely a national question. I do not see why you should be so apolegetic.
This kind of question should not be admitted.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : It is against th«
secular character of the State.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I   do   not
know...

AN HON. MEMBER : It is dividing the country on communal lines.

SHRI N. G. GORAY : Even if you wish to stop this House from discussing it is being discussed outside. I say that it is better for us to discuss it frankly instead of stopping it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :  Sir,  I   rise
on a point of order.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Then everything will be discussed. Sir, I say only for your guidance—family planning is an accepted programme. It is not based on communal lines.
. .

(Interruptions)

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : In view of the fact that this question is being raised by some friends again and again, I think that some sort of short-duration discussion on this question should take place also. We have to say a lot of things about it. There are other points of view.
So some sort of discussion on this may be held.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Anyway, this question...

(Interruptions)


SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : An impression is being created as if by plan the Hindu population is being brought down.

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT : My friend will bear with me when I say that while I entirely agree that this is not a correct approach at all and it is not supported by facts, family planning is increasingly spreading widely into all communities ; only the emphasis differs somewhat from State to State.


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Dr. Bhai

Mahavir.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I want the facts about the Jana Sangh's family planning.
They should tell us.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : How is Mr. Bhupesh Gupta concerned with family planning ?    He is a bachelor.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Am I to be accused by the Jana Sangh for that thing ?


9        Oral Answers [16 AUGUST 1972] ta Questions        10


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Dr. Bhai
Mahavir. 1 have called you, Dr. Bhai Mahavir.
If you do not put your question, I will have to call the next Member.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I shoul be permitted to ask the question.
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Do not close your eyes to facts. But I am ' coming to my question. I wiil draw the attention of the hon. Minister to a very scientific and a very objective report on Family Planning itself; I am not going to other things. It is 'IReport on Female Sterilisation Operation Cases at the Camps in the District os Midnapore, West Bengal" by Dr. A Dutta Choudhury, Shri Saroj Kumar Parsi and Shri Bamapada Pahadi. i


About one thousand tubectomy operations, actually 1, 241 operations, were performed and the report as they the—doctors, not a Jan Singh man—have given is that 98.8 per cent of the women who came forward for the operation were Hindus, and the Mus lims were 0.66 per cent, whereas the popula tion of the Muslims in the district, ac;ording to the 1971 Census, is 7.74 per cent.
Out of 7.74 per cent, 0.66 per cent came forward for this operation. I would like to know from the hon. Minister if he will study this report and take the House into confidence about similar objective, scien tific reports on similar family planning measures all over the country. Here It was being said that the poorer sections do not come forward, only the middle class people come forward. Now, in these oporations;
10.10 per cent were Scheduled Castes and
2.01 per sent were Scheduled
Tribes. I would like to know how the Muslims in this country are supposed to be backward as compared to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and if they are not, I would like to know how the Government analyses this position and how they still stand by the claim that all sections are accepting it and there is no effect on the percentage of population distribution in the country as a result of family planning measures.

DR. DEBIPRASAD        CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : Sir, I think my friend,

Dr. Bhai Mahavir, is committing the fallacy of il licit generalisation. From a statistical sample, and not a representative one, he has rushed to a very illicit and broad generalisation on a very sensitive issue. Now I can also give many facts and figures, very telling figures, which will say something quite countrary to what Dr. Mahavir has said.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : We want comprehensive figures. Give us complete figures.

DR.        DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : For example, in Maharashtra, according to the 1961 Census, Muslims constituted 7.71 per cent of the population. But the percentage of sterilisation among the Muslim community is 10.4. So it is much more than the percentage of population. On the other hand, in Jammu and Kashmir, for example, the percentage of growth of Hindu population is outstepping the correspending percentage of growth of the Muslim population.

DR. BHAI MAHAB1R : We are talking about family planning.

DR. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : I am not saying that my statistical samples are absolutely correct indications to the state of affairs. (Interruption) Please listen. This is a very sensitive issue. You should have the patience to listen.
From the Midnapore sample you cannot just rush to a conclusion on an issue which is very much sensitive. So, I gave you the Maharashtra example ; I can give you the Kerala example. Also I can cite many districts all over India where the growth of the Hindu population has been marked by an increase relative to the growth of the Muslim population. For example, in Uttar Pradesh, in the districts of Ballia, Jaunpur, Lucknow and Hamidpur the Muslim population in relation to the Hindu population has grown in a decreasing rate. Similarly, in West Bengal, for example, in the districts of Nadia, Malda and West Dinajpur, the growth rate of the Hindus is higher than the growth rate of the Muslims.
But even then I say, as Dikshitji has rightly pointed out, very clearly pointed
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out, that all these things are not to be understood in the religious context ; they are to be understood in relation to the socio-economic context. It has been repeatedly observed not only in our country, not only in one part, but all over the world, that it is related to the socioeconomic conditions...

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : When you give figures of family planning, please give figures community-wise all over the country.

DR. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : Dr. Mahavir is a very learned man. He knows the issue. So
I must say...

(Interruptions)

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV : Sir, twentytwo minutes have been taken on one question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, whether you take one hour or half an hour, not one child will be more produced, not one less produced.    Therefore, you stop it.

DR. DEBIPRASAD        CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : I would only say the issue is a big and complex one and the study is not yet complete. On the provisional figures, I think, the conclusion suggested by Dr. Mahavir is unjustified, unwarranted, invalid and not tenable.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : will the Government collect figures and give us 7 That is a very valid thing. Please collect figures in the whole country and inform us. Sir, will the honourable Minister agree to collect comprehensive figures and inform us 7 He gives figures only for Maharashtra. What about other States ?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Dr.
Nagappa Alv».

national programme which has been accepted by the people of this country. Is it not a fact that the achievements in the family planning programme are not satisfactory—they have not been satisfactory— because of the Government not having a proper administrative machineiy t.i supervise the work and to evaluate the progress, the Government's complacency in the matter of figures and targets already achieved and the Government's failure to book some of the personnel who have no faith in the programme and wanting a proper emphasis on and follow-up of many of the vasectomy, tubectomy and 1UCD programmes and cases particularly in relation to the rural people and poorer sections of the people, the workers, farmers, and so on ?

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT : Sir, how does it arise ? So far as this question is concerned, all that he has asked does not really arise out of this. What exactly does he want to know ?

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : It is because of the importance of the programme I am saying...

SOME HON. MEMBERS : It is not audible.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : May~Y repeat the question ?

MR DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Do   not
read out that thing.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA :  Is   it  not
a fact that the achievements in the family planning programme have not been satisfactory because of the Government not having a proper administrative machinery to supervise the work and evaluate the programme ? I also asked about two or three other points.

SHRI UMASHANKAR DIKSHIT : No,
Sir.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : The honourable
Minister has to some extent bypassed the original question. The real question is not what has been the attiiude of Hindus. During several decades the real question is that some sections of some communities have definitely boycotted or rejected the family DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : Population control through family planning   is   a
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planning programme of the Government. That is a fact which the Government cannot deny. I would like to ask the honourable Minister whether in view of the very strong feeling on this question in a very large section of the population of the country, the Government would come forward with compulsory family planning for every citizen of India ?

DR.        DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : The suggestion made by Mr.
Mehta is not correct that this programme has been rejected by the people. We have already stated in our answer to the question that family planning programme has been accepted more or less by all sections of India. It is a question of 'more or less', not a question of 'rejection'.
And the differential in the acceptance is due to cultural, social and economic factors, and not religious factors.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : Exactly.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA . I asked specifically whether compulsory family planning can be put into effect by the Government or not.

DR. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : It cannot be made compulsory.

SHRI K. S.   MALLE GOWDA : Will
the Government consider the question of ceiling on family holdings, that   is,   on   the
number of children...

(Interruption)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The question was not audible.

SHRI K. S. MALLE GOWDA : Will the Government consider t he question of imposing ceiling on family holding, that is, on the number of children a couple should have to save the nation from the peril of population explosion?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Still you are not audible. Either you do not put the question or make yourself   audible.

SHRI K. S. MALLE GOWDA : Will the Government consider the question of imposing ceiling on family holding based on the number of children a   couple  should

have to save the nation from the peril of population   explosion?

SHRI    UMASHANKAR      DIKSHIT :
No such proposal is under consideration.

SHRI HAMID   ALI SCHAMNAD : As
far as family planning is concerned, may I know, having born in this contry and enjoyed all the privileges, is it morally fair for us to prevent others being born in this land ?


DR.        DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : This is a very vague generalisation, it is too generalised to be answered specifically. If there is any specific allegation, we may look   into   it.

SHRI SASANKASEKHAR SANYAL :
On a point of order. I want your guidance on a statement which has been made just now. Are people above 70 necessarily old and unproductive '!

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : His
claim is that he is still   productive.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : The programme of family planning   is   intended
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for the whole nation irrespective of communities such as Mulsims, Hindus, etc. It is for the nation.
Due to the faithful implementation of family planning in the State of Tamil Nadu, it has already lost two Members of Parliament. Now it is still going on the same path. This will further reduce the > number of Members of Parliament in future also. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government will consider this programme only on the basis of the population taken in 1951 and not in the census taken in 1971. I would like to have a categorical reply from the hon. Minister because at every election we are losing Members.

DR.    DEBIPRASAD CHATTOPA-
DHYAYA : As has already been pointed out once before on the floor of the House the family Planning programme has been undertaken only from that year, namely, 1966.
Its impact on the electorate is yet to be felt. So the reduction in the number of Members of the Parliament from Tamil Nadu, referred to by the hon. Member, has nothing to do with the impact of the family planning.

APPOINTMENT OF ADVISER TO THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

*326. SHRI MAHAV1R TYAGI : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether a person by name Shri Puran Singh Azad has been appointed as Adviser to the Ministry of Health on matters regarding grants to private hospitals ; and

(b) if so, what are his special qualifications and whether he was associated in the past with the work of hospital administration or disbursal of grants to hospitals ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. KISKU) : (a) Yes,
Sir. Shri Puran Singh Azad has been appointed as*Honorary Adviser (Voluntary Institutions) in the Ministry of Health.

(b) A statement containing bio-data of Shri Puran Singh Azad is laid on the table of the Sabha.    In view of  his  considerable

experience in public life, he was considered appropriate for a post which essentially involves processing of request from voluntary institutions for Government grants and providing them guidance with a view to ensuring the proper utilisation of sanctioned grants.

STATEMENT

Biodata
Name . . . Puran Singh Azad

Education . . , M.A. LL.B, Diploma holder in Labour and Company
Laws.

Date of birth . .   25th September, 1925.

Legislative M.L.C. (Pb.)   from April
experience 1964 to January, 1970.

Youth and Student Movement activities :
1. Throughout has been actively participating in the student and youth movements in the country and closely and actively associating with the Youth Congress Organisation since its inception.

2. Was General Secretary, Indian Youth Congress, Youth Wing of the Indian National
Congress, from 1959 to May 1964.

3. Was President, Indian Youth Congress, Youth Wing of the Indian National
Congress, from 1964 to August, 1966.

4. Was appointed Secretary, Youth and Student Committee of the Citizen's Central Council, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi by its Chairman, Smt. Indira Gandhi, (After the expiry of his term as President, Indian Youth Congress), which office he is still holding.

5. Holding the post of President, Indian Council for Youth Affairs, from August, 1966 cill date.

6. Jawahar Jyoti :

On the 14th November, 1964 (first birthday after Shri Nehru's death), the Indian Youth Congress (Youth Wing of All India Congress Committee), under his presidentship, adopted in memory of Shri Nehru, a programme of which   he was   the orginator,

